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Statement of Financial Position
As on 32 Asar 2082

Particulars Note  Current Year  Previous Year 

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 4.1  418,979,195.17  252,379,584.41 

Statutory Balances and due from Nepal Rastra Bank 4.2  24,004,500.00  22,505,000.00 

Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions 4.3  -    -   

Derivative Financial Instruments 4.4  -    -   

Other Trading Assets 4.5  -    -   

Loans and Advances to MFIs & Cooperatives 4.6  -    -   

Loans and Advances to Customers 4.7  5,116,991,113.98  4,582,448,791.87 

Investment Securities  4.8  1,000,000.00  1,000,000.00 

Current Tax Assets 4.9  5,864,875.27  15,679,220.93 

Investment Property 4.10  -    -   

Property and Equipment 4.11  30,077,963.22  29,696,059.29 

Goodwill and Intangible Assets 4.12  733,117.57  840,941.92 

Deferred Tax Assets 4.13  54,351,401.65  22,166,947.68 

Other Assets 4.14  38,034,179.86  28,352,790.32 

Total Assets  5,690,036,346.72  4,955,069,336.42 

Particulars Note  Current Year  Previous Year 

Liabilities

Due to Bank and Financial Institutions 4.15  -    -   

Due to Nepal Rastra Bank 4.16  -    -   

Derivative Financial Instruments 4.17  -    -   

Deposits from Customers 4.18  1,830,212,896.45  1,645,473,375.53 

Borrowings 4.19  2,910,111,160.98  2,420,086,036.55 

Current Tax Liabilities 4.9  -    -   

Provisions 4.20  8,898,630.03  8,178,064.88 

Deferred Tax Liabilities 4.13  -    -   

Other Liabilities 4.21  242,735,200.40  246,642,938.71 

Debt Securities Issued 4.22  .  -   

Subordinated Liabilities 4.23  -    -   

Total Liabilities  4,991,957,887.86  4,320,380,415.67 

Equity

Share Capital 4.24  369,923,500.20  322,378,585.20 

Share Premium

Retained Earnings  47,712,380.35  26,466,702.56 

Reserves 4.25  280,442,578.31  285,843,633.00 

Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders  698,078,458.86  634,688,920.76 

Non Controlling Interest

Total Equity  698,078,458.86  634,688,920.76 

Total Liabilities and Equity  5,690,036,346.71  4,955,069,336.43 

Contingent Liabilities and Commitments 4.26  0  0 

Net Assets Value per share  188.71  196.88 

For the year ended 32 Asar 2082

Particulars Note Current Year Previous Year

Interest Income 4.27  709,787,753.99  631,694,981.71 

Interest Expense 4.28  353,824,194.35  374,896,634.05 

Net Interest Income  355,963,559.64  256,798,347.66 

Fee and Commission Income 4.29  54,357,466.43  54,165,330.68 

Fee and Commission Expense 4.30  15,150,096.02  3,059,600.00 

Net Fee and Commission Income  39,207,370.41  51,105,730.68 

Net Interest, Fee and Commisson Income  395,170,930.05  307,904,078.34 

Net Trading Income 4.31  -    -   

Other Operating Income 4.32  -    -   

Total Operating Income  395,170,930.05  307,904,078.34 

Impairment Charge/ (Reversal) for Loans and 

Other Lossess

4.33  131,360,655.56  37,705,127.35 

Net Operating Income  263,810,274.49  270,198,950.99 

Operating Expense

Personnel Expenses 4.34  177,902,139.31  176,703,040.99 

Other Operating Expenses 4.35  43,967,678.47  32,967,186.71 

Depreciation & Amortisation 4.36  19,583,311.25  11,295,557.48 

 22,357,145.47  49,233,165.80 

Non Operating Income 4.37  -    -   

Non Operating Expense 4.38  -    -   

 22,357,145.47  49,233,165.80 

Income Tax Expense 4.39

      Current Tax  38,712,939.38  18,092,665.64 

      Deferred Tax  (33,363,758.28)  (1,048,798.74)

 17,007,964.36  32,189,298.90 

Equity-holders of the Financial Institution  17,007,964.36  32,189,298.90 

Non-Controlling Interest

 17,007,964.36  32,189,298.90 

Earnings per Share

Basic Earnings per Share  4.60  9.98 

Diluted Earnings per Share  4.60  9.98 

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 32 Asar 2082

Particulars Note Current Year Previous Year

 17,007,964.36  32,189,298.90 

Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Income Tax

Gains/(losses) from investment in equity instruments 
measured at fair value

 -    -   

Gains/(losses) on revaluation  -    -   

 3,931,015.00  (827,687.00)

Income tax relating to above items  (1,179,304.50)  248,306.10 

 (5,449,414.60)  1,902,705.00 

assets of foreign operation)
 -    -   

Income tax relating to above items

 -    -   

c) Share of other comprehensive income of associate ac-
counted as per equity method

 -    -   

Other Comprehensive Income for the year, Net of Income Tax  2,751,710.50  (579,380.90)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year  19,759,674.86  31,609,918.00 

Equity-Holders of the Bank  19,759,674.86  31,609,918.00 

Non-Controlling Interest

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period  19,759,674.86  31,609,918.00 

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 32 Asar 2082

Particulars  Current Year  Previous Year 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   

Interest Received  709,787,753.99  631,694,981.71 

Fee and Other Income Received  54,357,466.43  54,165,330.68 

Dividend Received

Receipts from Other Operating Activities  -    -   

Interest Paid (353,824,194.35)  (374,896,634.05)

Commissions and Fees Paid  (15,150,096.02)  (3,059,600.00)

Cash Payment to Employees (177,902,139.31)  (176,703,040.99)

Other Expenses Paid  (43,967,678.48)  (32,967,186.72)

Operating Cash Flows before Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities  173,301,112.27  98,233,850.63 

(Increase) Decrease in Operating Assets

Due from Nepal Rastra Bank  (1,499,500.00)  22,500,000.00 

Placement with Banks and Financial Institutions  -    160,000,000.00 

Other Trading Assets  -   

Loans and Advances to MFIs & Cooperatives

Loans and Advances to Customers (665,902,977.67)  (705,459,958.76)

Other Assets  (32,051,497.85)  (18,652,368.24)

Increase (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities

Due to Banks and Financials Institutions  -    -   

Due to Nepal Rastra Bank  -    -   

Deposit from Customers  184,739,520.92  (38,783,056.39)

Borrowings  490,025,124.43  (274,818,406.55)

Other Liabilities  (3,187,173.16)  8,155,234.28 

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities before Tax Paid  145,424,608.94  159,488,066.68 

Income Tax Paid  (5,349,181.11)  (13,505,754.86)

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities  140,075,427.83  145,982,311.82 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of Investment Securities

Receipts from Sale of Investment Securities

Purchase of Property and Equipment  (14,081,587.15)

Receipts from Sale of Property and Equipment

Purchase of Intangible Assets  (19,553,420.73)  (11,679,452.33)

Purchase of Investment Properties

Receipts from Sale of Investment Properties  (303,970.10)  (226,000.00)

Interest Received

Dividend Received

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities  (19,857,390.83)  (11,905,452.33)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from Issue of Debt Securities

Repayments of Debt Securities

Receipts from Issue of Subordinated Liabilities

Repayments of Subordinated Liabilities

Rececieved from Merger

Receipt from Issue of Shares  47,544,915.00 

Dividends Paid

Interest Paid

Other Receipts/Payments  (1,163,341.26)  (2,752,095.00)

Net Cash from Financing Activities  46,381,573.74  (2,752,095.00)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents  166,599,610.74  (21,887,144.94)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Shrawan 01, 2079  252,379,584.41  296,766,729.35 

 -    -   

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Asar 31, 2080  418,979,195.15  252,379,584.42 

Statement of Capital Fund
As on 32  Asar 2082

Particulars  Current Year 

A.Core Capital  511,350,922.77 

1.Paidup capital (Ordinary share  369,923,500.20 

2.Proposed Bonus share  -   

3. Share premium

4. Non refundable preferance share

5.Statutory general reserve  102,289,417.22 

6. Retained earning  47,712,380.35 

7. CY retained earning as per B/S

8. Capital redemption reserve

9. Share adjustment reserve

10. Calls in advances

11. Other free reserves  54,351,401.65 

Goodwill

(54,351,401.65)

Limit exceeded investment in shares

 Purchase of Land & Building in excess of limit & utilized  (8,574,375.00)

 29,723,653.49 

Provisions of loan loss made for pass loan  24,917,707.25 

Additional loan loss provision  4,805,946.24 

Hybrid capital instruments

Unsecured Subordinated Term Debt

Assets revaluation Fund (max. 2% of Supplementary capital is added automatically)

Investment adjustment Fund

Total Capital Fund  541,074,576.26 

Minimum Capital Fund Required (8.0 % of RWA)  461,507,585.93 

Minimum Core Capital Required (4.0 % of RWA)  230,753,792.96 

Capital Fund maintained ( in %) 9.38%

Core Capital maintained (in %) 8.86%

Capital Fund surplus by 1.38%

Core Capital surplus by 4.86%

Statement of Risk Weighted Assets (RWA)
As on 32  Asar 2082

Particulars Weight (%)

Amount 

Previous Year

RWA

   

Cash Balance 0%  3,012,203  -   

NRB Balance 0%  5,000  -   

Loan against Own FD 0%  -   

Loan against Govt. Bond 0%  -   

20%  439,966,492  87,993,298 

20%  -   

Money at call 20%  -   

Investment on shares/debentures/bonds 100%  1,000,000  1,000,000 

Other investments 100%  -    -   

Loans & advances, bills purchase/discount 100% 5,490,931,065  5,490,931,065 

Fixed assets 100%  30,811,081  30,811,081 

Net interest receivables (Toral IR - 8 - Interest supsense) 100%  -    -   

Net Non-Banking Asset 100%  -    -   

Other assets (Except advance tax payment) 100%  38,034,180  38,034,180 

Real estate/residential housing loans exceeding the limits 150%  -    -   

 6,003,760,020  5,648,769,624 

  

Bills collection 0%

Forward foreign exchange contract 10%  -   

L/C with maturity less than six months (Outstanding value) 20%  -   

Guarantee against International rated bank's counter guarantee 20%  -   

L/C with maturity more than six months (Outstanding value) 50%  -   

Bid bond, performance bond and underwriting 50%  -   

Unpaid guarantee claims 50%  -   

Amount to be maintained for operational risk (2% of Total Assets) 100%  120,075,200  120,075,200 

  120,075,200  120,075,200 

 6,123,835,221  5,768,844,824 

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 32 Asar 2082

Particulars Attributable to Equity-Holders of the Institution
Share Capital General Reserve Regulatory Reserve Restructured and 

Rescheduled Reserve

Retained Earning Client Protection 

Fund

CSR Reserve Capital Reserve Actuarial Reserve Other Reserve Total Total Equity

Balance at Shrawan 01, 2080  322,378,585.20  92,449,964.57  69,301,344.69  69,652,321.71  16,037,340.10  35,130,029.34  442,582.37  3,406,258.47  (3,546,709.60)  -    605,251,716.85 605,251,716.85 
Comprehensive Income for the year  -   

 32,189,298.90  32,189,298.90  32,189,298.90 
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax  -   
Gains/(losses) from investment in equity instruments measured at fair value  -   
Gains/(losses) on revaluation  -   

 (579,380.90)  (579,380.90)
 -   
 -   

Total Comprehensive Income for the year  -    -    -    -    32,189,298.90  -    -    -    (579,380.90)  -    31,609,918.00 
Transfer to Reserves during the year  6,437,859.78  7,084,264.35  7,751,656.61  (21,759,936.44)  321,892.99  321,892.99  212,407.38  370,037.66 
Transfer from Reserves during the year  (2,172,714.10)  (370,037.66)  (2,542,751.76)
Transactions with Owners, directly recognized in Equity  -   
Share Issued  -   
Share Based Payments  -   
Dividend to Equity-Holders  -   
Bonus Shares Issued  -   
Cash Dividend Paid  -   
Other  -   
Total Contributions by and Distributions  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

 322,378,585.20  98,887,824.35  76,385,609.04  77,403,978.33  26,466,702.56  33,279,208.23  394,437.70  3,406,258.47  (4,126,090.50)  212,407.38  634,688,920.76 
 Attributable to Equity-Holders of the Institution

Particulars Share Capital General Reserve Regulatory Reserve Restructured and 

Rescheduled Reserve

Retained Earning Client Protection 

Fund

CSR Reserve Capital Reserve Actuarial Reserve Other Reserve Total Total Equity

Balance at Shrawan 01, 2081  322,378,585.20  98,887,824.35  76,385,609.04  77,403,978.33  26,466,702.56  33,279,208.23  394,437.70  3,406,258.47  (4,126,090.50)  212,407.38  634,688,920.76 634,688,920.76 
Adjustment/Restatement

 322,378,585.20  98,887,824.35  76,385,609.04  77,403,978.33  26,466,702.56  33,279,208.23  394,437.70  3,406,258.47  (4,126,090.50)  212,407.38  634,688,920.76 
Comprehensive Income for the year  -    -   

 17,007,964.36  17,007,964.36  17,007,964.36 
  Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax  -    -   
      Gains/(losses) from investment in equity instruments measured at fair value  -    -   
      Gains/(losses) on revaluation  -    -   

 2,751,710.50  2,751,710.50  2,751,710.50 
 -    -   
 -    -   

  Total Comprehensive Income for the year  -    17,007,964.36  -    -    -    2,751,710.50  -    19,759,674.86  19,759,674.86 
  Transfer to Reserves during the year  3,401,592.87  40,507,457.90  (48,178,618.31)  3,844,368.43  255,119.47  170,079.64  -    0.00  0.00 
  Transfer from Reserves during the year  393,345.00  (3,702,644.38)  (393,345.00)  (212,407.38)  (3,915,051.76)  (3,915,051.76)
Transactions with Owners, directly recognized in Equity  -    -   
    Share Issued  47,544,915.00  47,544,915.00  47,544,915.00 
    Share Based Payments  -    -   
    Dividend to Equity-Holders  -    -   
        Bonus Shares Issued  -    -    -   
        Cash Dividend Paid  -    -    -   
    Other  -    -    -   
Total Contributions by and Distributions  47,544,915.00  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    47,544,915.00  47,544,915.00 

 369,923,500.20  102,289,417.23  116,893,066.94  29,225,360.02  47,712,380.35  29,831,683.31  171,172.34  3,406,258.47  (1,374,380.00)  -    698,078,458.86 698,078,458.86 
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